Deic:'.sion No. _GAS7TO0 | ‘ | @MMNAl

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CALIFORNIA INTERSTATE

TELEPHONE COMPANY, a corporation, for

authority to expand the Pine Creck

Exchange Area to include unfiled

territory and portions of the Bichop

and Crowley Lake Exchanges, to estab-

lish Bishop Exchange rates for sub- Application No. 47746
scribers to Pine Creek service, to Filed July 15, 1965
establish a new Pime Crcek Central
Office and relocate the Pinme Creek
Base Rate Area and Toll Rate Center,
and to establish extended area ¢all-
ing between the Pine Creek Exchange
and the Bishop Exchange.

OPINTON AND ORDER

Califormia Interstate Telephone Company requests this
Commission to authorize: (1) expansion of the Pine Creek Exchange
to include 56 square miles from the Bishop.éxchange, 5 square miles
from the Crowley Lake exchange and one ‘square udie of unfiled tex-
ritory, as shown in Exhibits‘D F, and G attached to the application;
(2) construction of a new Pine Creek Central Office at Rovana (estx-
mated costs shown in Exhibit L attached to the applxcatzon) (3)
relocation of the Pine Creek toll rate center and Base Rate‘Area'to
‘Rovana; as shown in Exhibits C and E attached to thelappliéation;
(4) establishment of extended area service between the Bishop and
Pine Creek exchanges (Exhibit H attached to the application); and
(5) establishment of Bishop rates for subscribers to Pime Creek
exchange service (Exhibit I attached to the application) Applicant
further requests that the authorization sought be granted ex parte

in oxrder that prOposed changes may becone effective prior to

Novembex &, 1965, which is the first official Bell Syotem cutover




A4T77645 NB

date after the time necessary to receive, install and test the
central office equipment.

Purpbse of the Proposal

The pufpose of this application is to provide higher
grades of service at lower charges to certain subécribers in appli-
cant's Pine Creek, Bishop, and Crowley Lake exchanges. The enlaxge-
ment of the Pine Creek exchange, combined with extendéd”area calling,
will result in decrease& ¢harges for all‘but‘oﬁe sﬁbscriber. The
one subscriber, Union Carbide Corporation, by letter addressed to
this Commission and dated August 31, 1965, states'that,itfdoes.not
oppose the application. |

Billing and Service Effects

The proposal would result in 2 yearly reduction of
$2,521.25 for 176 subscribers. Ome subscriber, Union Carbide Cor-
poration, would have z yeérly increase of $2,882.66,‘but-tﬁe major
portion of this incréase is due o the provision of PBX sefvice in
lieu of the services furnished foxrmerly. Some billing effects of
the proposal will result from toll rate changes because of the
relocation of the toll rate center for the Pine Creek exchange.

For most routes, no change occurs. Some routes imvolve increases




£.47746 NB

and decreases of 5 cents for the initial period charge. Examples
of initial period rates to sample points are tabulated below:

From
Present Proposed
Bishop Pine Creek Pine Creck.
To Rate Center Rate Center  Rate Centex

Bakersfield, Calif. $0.95 $0.95 $0. 95
Benton Statiom, Calif. 40 40 .35
Big Pine, Calif. .25 .35 .35
Brxdgeport Calif. .70 .70 .65
Coleville, Calif. .85 .85 .80
Crowley Lake, Calif. .35 .25 .25
Fresno, Calif. .80 .70 .75
Glendale, Calif. 1.05 1.05 .10
Independence, Calif. .50 .55 .60
Lone Pine, Calif. .60 .69 ' .65
Long Beach, Calif. 1.10 1.10 1.15
New York, New York 2.00 2.00 2.00
Phoenix, Arizona 1.20 1.20 1.20
Pittsburg, Calif. 1.05 1.00 1.00
Redondo Beach, Calif. 1.10 1.10 1.10
Reno, Nevada .70 .70 .70
Salt Lake City, Utah 1.15 1.20 1.15
San Bernardino, Calif. 1.10 1.10 1.10
San Franeisco, Calif. 1.10 1.05 1.05
Tuxedo, New York 2.00 2.00 2.00
Plttsburg, Pa. 1.90 1. ,O 1.90

The. relocatzng of the toll rate center for the Pxne Creek
exchange is estimated to result in an annual $23.14 zncrease in
total toll billings to all affected subscribers. This increase wili
be more than offset by the savings resulting from the extended area,

treatment and elimination of mileage charges. A detailed breakdown

of billing effects 'is presemnted in Exhibit K attached to the appli-

cation.

Proﬁosed Exchange Rates

The proposal would increase the Pine Creek exchange rates
to the level of rates paid in the Bishop exchange. 7This would
affect Union Carbide Corporation only, as the other 176 subscribers

are presently within the Bishop exchange and are now paying theée

rates.




ALTILE NB

Examples of present and proposed rates are tabulated

; . Proposed
: Present Pine Creek Rates
Pine Creek Rates (Bishop Rate level)

Basic Local and Foreien
Exchange Service

Primary Station Rates
Business ‘
Tadividual
2-Party Line

Residence
Individual Line
2-Party
4-Party

Suburban Rates
Business .
0~4-1/2 .9
4=1/2-14-1/2 Miles - 6.65 .
14-1/2-24-1/2 Miles .35

Residence :
0-4-1/2 Miles 3.50 4.00

4-1/2-14~1/2 Miles 4.50 5.00
14-1/2~24~1/2 Miles 4.50 5.00

%* Residence &4-party service to-be.provided,only_within '
the suburban area and with applicable mileage charges.

Plant Effects

Undér'this proposal a new central-office wi11'be con=-
structed at Rovana. The cost of the office and #ccompanying facili-
ties will amount to $216,824, as shown in Exhibit L attached to the
application. The pﬁefix for telephone numbers sexved from thq
proposed central office will be EVeready 7:xﬁxx. Listings for Pine
Creek subscribers will be combined alphabdetically in the éame list
with those of Biéhop subseribers in the Bishop-sectioﬁ,of the'
directory and listed separately in a Pine Creek section of the

4 .

directarry.




_A47746 NB

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission has given comsideration to this matter and
finds that a public hearing is not necessary; that the expansion of
the Pine Creek exchange as set forth in the application, imeluding
establishment of extended area service between the Biéhopfand Pine
Creeck exchanges, construction of a new Pine Creek Central Office at
Rovana and the relocation of the Pine Creek Base Rate Axea and Toll
Rate Center are in the public interest; that the increases and
decreases in toll charges resulting from the relocatién of the toll
rate center and the iacrease in exchange rates are‘juStified; and
that the resulting toll and‘exéhange charges authorized Berein are
reasonable.

We conclude that applicant’s request‘should'bé_granted;

~IT 1S ORDERED that:

1. Califormia Interstate Telephone Compény is authorized to
expand the Pine Creek exchange as shown in Exhibit D attached to the
application and to relocate the Pine ¢xeek toll rate center and basce
rate area as shown in Exhibits C and E attached to the application.

2. Applicant is authorized to provide‘extended‘drea service
between the Bishop and Pine Creek exclianges.

3. Applicant is authorized to comstruct 2 new central office
at Rovana. n |

4. Applicant shall file with this Commission aftexr the effec-

tive date of this oxder revised maps as shown in'ExhibitS‘D, E, F

and G attached to the application, in éonformity with the provisions

of General Ozder No. 96-A. |

5. applicant is authorized to file with this Commission, after
the effective date of this order, revised tariff sheets establishing
the rates shown in Exhibit I attached to the application,{in‘con-

foxmity with the provisions of,General'order_Np.'96-A, and, on not

«5-




" UALTI46 NB#

-

less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to
make said rates effective.
5. The author:.zat:.on granted herein will expire unless
exercised on or before November 1, 1906
The effective date of this order shall be the date

hexcof.

Dated at San Fraocised , California, this 4L
day of NOVEMSER  , 1965.




A 47746

COMMISSTIONER PETER E, MITCHELL CONCURRING:

I concur in this order. Its best recommendation is the
upgrading in service to subscribers.

However, the dec_:ision neglects to indicate that: (1) this
proposal is primarily for the benefit of Union Carbide Corporation,
and (2) any benefit which resounds from establishment of extended
area service between Bishop and Pine Creek exchanges will be far in
the future.

It is of further interest to note that .the Commission is
completely abandoning, in this instance, any reliance on a cost of
service approach, rate of return study, dollarx defici&ncy in earn~
ings standard -~ all of which have heretofo:e'bee# advanced within

the Commission. The net increase in plant investment required by

this ai:plication will be at least $216,824 a year with a net

revenue increase of $36l per year.

N>

Peterxr E. M::.tchell’ Com:.ss:.o\xﬁ/




